March 22, 2001


Honorable Adrian T. Johns

Baldwin County Judge of Probate

Post Office Box 459

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Probate Judges – Credit Cards – Fees – County Commissions

Once credit card use has been authorized and an agreement entered into by a county governing body, the probate office may, if it chooses, under section 11-103-4 of the Code of Alabama, establish its own poli​cies and procedures for acceptance from citizens of any credit cards permitted within the county pursuant to an agreement executed under section 11-103-2.

After a county commission enters into a contract with a credit card issuer or proc​essor, a probate judge may place taxes and license and registration fees into a depository account, established by the county commission, with a certain level of those funds not to bear interest, in exchange for the bank not requiring the payment of transaction fees or other fees in connection with the use of credit cards.  

Section 11-103-3(c) of the Code of Ala​bama excludes the necessity of a probate judge from entering into a guaranty agree​ment whereby he or she would guarantee, personally or in an official capacity, pay​ment of any sum due to a credit card issuer or processor under a credit card agreement.  

Under section 11-103-3 of the Code, there is no legal basis for indemnifying losses caused by employees who accepted credit cards as payments.

Dear Judge Johns:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1

Assuming that the Baldwin County Commission enters into a contract with the credit card issuer or processor, is it my responsibility or the responsibility of the County Commission to develop regulations, poli​cies, or procedures for the use or acceptance of credit cards?  In the event that the County Commission is required to develop certain policies regarding the use or acceptance of credit cards, may I develop policies and procedures for my office dealing with the accep​tance of credit cards?  If so, what should the policies and procedures include in order to comply with Ala​bama law? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Act Nos. 2000-154 and 2000-314, codified at sections 11-103-1 through 11-103-5 of the Code of Alabama, provide for the use of credit card payments by the public for county and municipal services.  Section 11-103-1(a) of the Code provides that:

The use of credit cards for any payments made to a county or municipal office, department, agency, board, or commission may be authorized by the county commission or municipal governing body in which the office, department, agency, board or commission is located as provided in Section 11-103-2, and if authorized, shall be accepted pursuant to rules and regulations promulgated by the county commission or municipal governing body in which the office, department, agency, board, or commission is located.  The rules and regulations shall include specific proce​dures for the acceptance of credit card payments, including, but not limited to, provision for the payment of any discount or administrative fee charged by the credit card issuer or processor.  The county or munici​pal governing body is authorized, but not required to impose the assessment of a surcharge or convenience fee from the person paying by credit card in the amount not greater than the transaction fee charged by the credit card issuer or processor.  If no such election is made, the county or municipal governing body may withhold the cost of any discount or administrative fee charged by the credit card issuer or processor from each governmental entity entitled to the proceeds from the payment by the credit card issuer.  In this event, each governmental entity shall be assessed the percent​age of the cost equivalent to its pro rata share of the payment. 

ALA. CODE § 11-103-1(a) (Supp. 2000) (emphasis added). 

Section 11-103-2 of the Code of Alabama provides that:

The county commission or municipal governing body may enter into appropriate agreements with one or more credit card issuers or other appropriate parties as needed to facilitate the acceptance of credit card pay​ments, provided that no agreement may provide for the receipt of payments at a discount from the amount that would be owed were credit cards not accepted for the payment or withholding of administrative fees from the actual amount of the payments.  Except as otherwise specifically provided, the provisions of the competitive bid law found in Section 41-16-1 et seq., shall not apply to the credit card issuers or processors.  Any agreement shall provide that it may be cancelled with​out penalty at any time by the county commission or municipal governing body upon reasonable notice.  No agreement shall exceed three years as provided in Sec​tion 41-16-27.

ALA. CODE § 11-103-2 (Supp. 2000).

Section 11-103-4 of the Code of Alabama provides that:

If a county governing body has authorized the use of credit cards and has entered into an agreement with one or more credit card issuers or processors, each office or agency within a county may elect whether or not to accept credit card payments in its office or agency, and may establish its own policies and procedures for acceptance of any credit cards permitted within the county pursuant to an agreement executed under Section 11-103-2.  No office or agency shall be required to accept credit card payments, and may elect which credit cards to accept, provided that the county governing body has executed an agreement with the credit card issuer or processor.  If an officer or agency within the county desires to accept a credit card issued or processed by a company with which the governing body does not have an agreement under Sec​tion 11-103-2, the office or agency may petition the governing body to execute an agreement with the credit card issuer or processor; provided, however, that the county governing body shall not be required to exe​cute an agreement with any credit card issuer or proc​essor that will not agree to the terms and conditions required by the county governing body and by the chapter.
ALA. CODE § 11-103-4 (Supp. 2000) (emphasis added).

Section 11-103-1 of the Code provides that the use of credit card
 pay​ments may be authorized by a county commission or municipal governing body, and said credit cards “shall be accepted pursuant to rules and regulations prom​ulgated by a county commission or municipal governing body . . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-103-1 (Supp. 2000). Rules and regulations shall include specific procedures for the acceptance of credit card payment, including but not limited to, provision for the payment of any discount or administrative fee charged by the credit card issuer or processor.  Id.  Section 11-103-4 provides, in part, that, following authorization and agreement between the credit card issuer(s) or proc​essor(s) and the county commission, each office or agency within a county may elect whether to accept credit card payments in its office.  Under the section, the office of the probate judge may establish its own policies and procedures for acceptance from the public of any credit cards permitted within the county pur​suant to an agreement executed under section 11-103-2 of the Code.  Section 11-103-2 specifically provides that a county commission may enter into appropriate agreements to facilitate the acceptance of credit card payments.

CONCLUSION


A county commission or municipal governing body may authorize the use of credit cards and may promulgate rules and regulations regarding credit card payments.   Once credit card use has been authorized and an agreement entered into by the county governing body, the office of probate judge may, if he or she chooses, under section 11-103-4 of the Code, establish office policies and pro​cedures for acceptance from citizens of any credit cards permitted within the county pursuant to an agreement executed under section 11-103-2.

QUESTION 2


Assuming that the Baldwin County Commission enters into a contract with a credit card issuer or proc​essor, may I place taxes (other than ad valorem taxes) and license and registration fees into a depository account, with a certain level of those funds (compen​sating balance) not to bear interest, in exchange for the banks not requiring the payment of transaction fees or other fees in connection with the use of credit cards?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Pursuant to sections 11-103-2 and 11-103-4 of the Code of Alabama, a county commission, not the probate judge, may contract with a bank to forego interest in exchange for the bank not requiring the payment of transaction fees or other fees in connection with the use of credit cards. After a county commis​sion enters into a contract with a credit card issuer or processor, a probate judge’s office may place taxes, license and registration fees into such a deposi​tory account established by a county commission.   

QUESTION 3

Does Alabama law prohibit me from entering into a guaranty agreement whereby I would personally guar​antee (or guarantee in my official capacity) payment of any sums due to a credit card issuer or processor under the proposed credit card agreement?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 11-103-3(c) of the Code of Alabama provides that:

A county or municipal agency, office, depart​ment, board, or commission officer or employee who accepts a credit card payment in accordance with this chapter and any applicable policies, rules, or regula​tions of a county commission or municipal governing body shall not thereby incur any personal liability for the final collection of such payments.

ALA. CODE §11-103-3(c) (Supp. 2000) (emphasis added).  Section 11-103-3(c) of the Code precludes personal liability for the final collection of credit card payments.  Therefore, there is no necessity or requirement that a probate judge enter into a liability agreement.  The law does not prohibit you from personally guaranteeing payment -- it simply is not necessary.

CONCLUSION

Section 11-103-3(c) of the Code of Alabama makes it unnecessary for a probate judge to enter into a guaranty agreement whereby he or she would guar​antee, personally or in an official capacity, payment of any sum due to a credit card issuer or processor under a credit card agreement, but it does not preclude such action. 

QUESTION 4

Does Alabama law prohibit my office or the county commission from indemnifying the bank for loss caused by employees in my office who accepted the credit cards for payment?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


It is represented that a bank/credit card issuer contemplates holding accountable probate judges and his or her employees for any credit card pay​ments approved but later determined to have been used without authorization of the credit card holder, etc.  Such a loss would not be the result of employee intentional misconduct.  Section 11-103-3(b) provides that:

No person making payment to any county or municipal agency, office department, board, or com​mission by credit card shall be relieved from liability for the face amount of the payment except to the extent that the county or municipal agency, office, depart​ment, board, or commission realizes final payment of the underlying obligation in cash or the equivalent.  If final payment is not made by the credit card issuer or other guarantor of payment in the credit card transac​tion, the underlying obligation shall survive and the county or municipal agency, office, department, board, or commission shall retain all remedies for enforcement which would have applied if the credit card transaction had not occurred.  No contract may modify the provi​sions of this subsection.
ALA. CODE § 11-103-3(b) (Supp. 2000) (emphasis added).  Subsection (c) pro​vides that a commission employee who accepts a credit card payment in accor​dance with the Act and the county commission rules shall not incur personal liability for the final collection of the payment.  ALA. CODE § 11-103-3(c) (Supp. 2000).  The Act specifically provides that no contract may relieve from liability the person making payment.  ALA. CODE § 11-103-3(b) (Supp. 2000).  Therefore, according to the provisions of sections 11-103-3(b) and (c), the party making payment, not the probate judge and his or her employees, should be responsible for losses incurred. 

CONCLUSION

Under section 11-103-3 of the Code of Alabama, there is no legal basis for indemnifying losses caused by employees accepting credit card payments.  

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts. 

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/AWN

37190v2/23035

�  Section 11-103-1 of the Code of Alabama states that the term “credit cards” shall include “credit cards, charge cards, and debit cards issued by any bank, foreign lender, domestic lender, or credit card bank as defined in Section 5-20-3.” ALA. CODE § 11-103-1 (Supp. 2000).





